
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 16 January 2019

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 838729)

In writing: Democratic Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 

1DE
on Wednesday, 16 January 2019

at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. THE VULCAN WORKS NORTHAMPTON - UPDATE AND APPOINTMENT OF 
MAIN CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR  

 (Copy herewith)

7. ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEYS  
(Copy herewith)

8. GRAFFITI AND FLYPOSTING POLICY  
 (Copy herewith)

9. BUDGET MONITORING: PERIOD 8  
 (Copy herewith)

10. LOAN REQUEST  
 (Copy to follow)

11. OPPORTUNITY TO REDEVELOP BELGRAVE HOUSE AS AFFORDABLE 
RENTED HOUSING FOR KEY WORKERS  

(Copy herewith)

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  



THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”

13. VULCAN WORKS - PRIVATE APPENDIX  (3)

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA
 

 Exempted Under Schedule 
12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-3



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 12 December 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 12 December 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Hill

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Hill.  

2. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There were no items to be heard in private. 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.  

5. COUNCIL TAX BASE -2019 -2020
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and elaborated 
thereon. It was explained that one of the most significant proposed changes was the 
recommendation that the long-term empty property premium of 100% is implemented for 
properties vacant for over two years. 

In response to questions asked by Councillor Beardsworth, Councillor Eldred confirmed that 
the Council Tax Reduction Scheme would be kept at the current rate. He explained that 
some fees and charges may increase above the rate of inflation and reported that this may 
include car parkin
[...]
804.9904 816.31 11.32
Upton 3,015.72 2,723.61 -292.11
Wootton, Wootton Fields &
Simpson Manor 2,958.24 2,980.14 21.90

East Hunsbury 3,462.75 3,510.44 47.69
West Hunsbury 1,650.38 1,661.73 11.35
Hunsbury Meadow 505.4516 888.34 382.89
Northampton (Unparished) 45,380.28 46,647.54 1,267.26
Total tax base 66,873.95 68,418.55 1,544.60

2.2 That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance to make any technical adjustments necessary arising out of the 
Local Government draft settlement which impacts on the tax base, and to confirm, 
and inform the relevant authorities, the estimated surplus/deficit on the Collection 
Fund and how much would be attributable to each council, including NBC, after the 
statutory date of the 15th January 2019.

2.3 That the above figures include the movement of properties between Upton and 
Hunsbury Meadow as part of the boundary change be agreed. 

2.4 That the detailed breakdown of how the tax base and the associated parish tax bases 
are calculated is shown as a band D equivalent in appendix 1 be recommended.

2.5 That it be recommended that the long-term empty property premium of 100% is 
implemented for properties vacant for over two years to Council, take effect from the 
1st April 2019.

 

6. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME
Councillor Eldred submitted his report and elaborated thereon and noted that he was 
content with the current rate being continued in to the next financial year. 
Councillor Stone stated that she was relieved that the rate would be continuing but 
questioned the collection rate.
The Chief Finance Officer reported that in-year collections of Council Tax from the Council 
Tax Reduction (CTR) cohort as of the 31st August 2018 for CTR claimants was 39.93%. He 
explained that this figure was due to the fact that the Council had collected a little more than 

2



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 12 December 2018

initially anticipated.
RESOLVED:
1. That the recom
[...]
binet to make an informed decision regarding the 
future of the Vulcan Works.

1.2. To seek approval to appoint the main construction contractor for the Vulcan 
Works project. 

2.  Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1. Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary and the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration to finalise the contract terms and to appoint the main 
construction contractor for the Vulcan Works project.

Report Title The Vulcan Works Northampton- Update and 
appointment of main construction contractor

Exempt 
Appendix A

5

Agenda Item 6



2.2. Cabinet approves the inclusion in the Capital programme of all resources 
spent to date and those needed to complete the project (set out at exempt 
Appendix A).

2.3.  Cabinet approves the acceptance of the ERDF grant funding in the sum of 
£3,062,315 and delegates authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and 
Culture in consultation with the Borough Secretary and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration to undertake such actions necessary to enter into the grant 
funding agreement. 

2.4. Cabinet approves the continued appointment of Ridge and Partners LLP  to 
provide project management and cost consultancy to support the project.

2.5. Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture, to 
appoint the services of a design team for RIBA stage 5 and to enter into a 
contract, to develop final detailed design ahead of construction (these costs 
are accounted for within the total project cost);

2.6. Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture to 
commence the procurement of an operator through Ridge and Partners LLP 
to manage the completed Vulcan Works. Cabinet will receive a further report 
on the outcome of the procurement process and approval for the award of 
contract.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1. Report Background

3.1.1. Cabinet in June 2014 agreed ‘in principle’ to redevelop the former Vu
[...]
r 
their return.

1.3 To seek cabinet approval for the setting of the fee for this service.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That cabinet accepts the results of the public consultation outlined in the report.

2.2 That cabinet formally resolve that schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 be applied to the whole of Northampton.  The scheme cannot come 
into force until at least three months after the date of the resolution.  It is 
therefore recommended that the implementation date is 1st May 2019.

Report Title Abandoned shopping trolleys

Appendic
es

14

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/01/19

2.3 That cabinet agree that the fee for recovery be set at £ 65 per trolley.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 In recent years the Council has received a significant number of complaints 
about abandoned shopping trolleys.

3.1.2 Neighbourhood Wardens deal with these complaints, liaising with the trolley 
collection services used by some supermarkets or the stores themselves, to 
arrange removal of the trolleys.  During 2018 over 100 trolleys have been 
reported to the collection services or collected by the neighbourhood wardens 
and park rangers.

3.1.3 In some cases this can take significant time and resources, for example if the 
trolleys are in a watercourse on inaccessible location.

3.1.4 Legal powers are available under section 99 of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 to resolve to apply schedule 4 of the Act.

3.1.5 The application of schedule 4 allows the Council to seize abandoned trolleys, 
remove them to such a place as it thinks fit and to charge a reasonable fee for 
their return and if not claimed after a period of six weeks to sell or otherwise 
dispose of the trolleys.

3.1.6 The Schedule cannot come into effect until at least three months after the date 
that the Council resolves to apply the schedule to its area.  For clarity it is 
recommended that the scheme should come into force on 1 May 2019.

3.1
[...]
 
within six weeks can be sold and the income retained by the Council.  

4.3.2 The Council has a statutory duty to consult widely amongst local businesses 
about the proposal to enact Schedule 4 in the Borough. There is no duty to 
enact any changes proposed by consultation responses but the Council must 

17



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/01/19

demonstrate that is has taken such responses into account when deciding 
whether to enact the scheme.

4.3.3 Schedule 4 cannot come into force until it has been advertised in the local 
media and a period of at least three months after the date of the resolution has 
elapsed.  It is therefore proposed that the scheme commence on 1st May 
2019.

4.4 Equality and Health

4.4.1 The proposal to implement schedule 4 has been subject to a consultation with 
businesses and community organisations.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Legal services, finance, partnership unit, planning.

4.5.2 Business and community groups via public consultation exercise.

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes

4.6.1 The proposal contributes to the delivery of the corporate plan objective of 
delivering a clean, green and tidy town. 

4.7 Other Implications

4.7.1 There are no other implications.

5. Background Papers

5.1 Environmental Protection Act 1990 section 99 and schedule 4.

5.2 Summary of consultation responses.

6. Next Steps

6.1 If the resolution is approved the schedule will be implemented from 1st May 
2019.  It is proposed to provide a report to Cabinet in autumn 2019 to update 
on the progress and impact of the implementation.

Marion Goodman
Head of Customers and Communities

mgoodman@northampton.gov.uk 01604 838273.

18

mailto:mgoodman@northampton.gov.uk


Summary of response to public consultation on the proposed scheme to deal with abandoned 
shopping trolleys

A public consultation was carried out on Survey monkey between 27 November and 31 December 
2018. Supermarkets operating in Northamp
[...]
ponses were also received via Facebook, these were mixed between positive, 
negative and not directly relevant comments.

A comprehensive list of all the comments received is available on request.

21



Graf&Flypost Policy Report. 16/01/19

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

16th January 2019

YES

NO

YES

CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITIES

Cllr Mike Hallam

ALL

1. Purpose

That Cabinet agree to adopt the graffiti and flyposting guidance document as 
policy.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That cabinet adopts a formal policy approach to graffiti and flyposting in the 
Town.

2.2 Domestic properties to receive a free removal service, upon completion of a 
suitable disclaimer.

2.3 Offer a chargeable removal service for commercial and other non-domestic 
property, upon completion of a suitable disclaimer.

2.4 To formalise existing education and enforcement processes relating to graffiti 
and flyposting.

Report Title Graffiti and Flyposting Policy

Appendices

22

Agenda Item 8



Graf&Flypost Policy Report. 16/01/19

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 In June 2018, the Council’s Environmental Services provider changed to 
Veolia. As part of the procurement exercise, a review of the existing contract 
was undertaken and a new specification drawn up which included more 
specific requirements surrounding the removal of graffiti and flyposting.

3.1.2 The Proposed policy document formalises the Council’s approach to graffiti 
and flyposting removal and sets in place processes for Veolia and officers to 
follow.

3.1.3 The table below summarises the methods which the Council will use when 
receiving service requests regarding graffiti and flyposting.

Table 1

Priority 1: Racist/obscene or offensive graffiti which offends sectors of our 
community and could be seen as inflammatory or inciting racial hatred.
Priority 2: General graffiti whi
[...]
cil is committed to partnership 
working to address Community Safety, Crime and Disorder and Environmental Crime issues.

The Council will work with the Police to seek to identify offenders by providing photographs of 
offensive and racially motivated graffiti or where a ‘Tag’ has been identified at three or more 
sites. 

Enforcement

In the interests of swiftly removing offensive or racially motivated graffiti categorised as Priority 
1, NBC may issue Community Protection Notices in accordance with the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and any subsequent Regulations it is considered 
appropriate. A written formal warning notice must be issued first giving a reasonable timescale 
to remove. 

Where an area has become a targetted ‘hot spot’ for graffiti the use of Community Protection 
Notices or Public Space Protection Orders may be considered to either require the repeated 
removal of the graffiti or require anti-graffiti coatings to be applied.

34



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

16 January 2019

YES

YES

NO

Management Board

Cllr B Eldred

N/A

1 Purpose

1.1 Financial monitoring reports will be presented to Cabinet on a bi-monthly basis and will 
include:

 Revenue – any significant issues requiring action and details of the actions being taken.

 Budget Risks, including any unachievable savings.

 Budget Changes and Corrections

 Capital – progress on key projects

 Capital appraisals and variations requiring approval or approved under delegation.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the contents of the report and notes that future reports will set out 
the actions being taken by Corporate Management Board to address issues arising.

Report Title Finance Monitoring to 30 November 2018

Item No.
[For Democratic 
Services Use only]

Appendices
1

35

Agenda Item 9



2.2 That Cabinet note the capital app
[...]
t the Council and Northampton Partnership Homes 
(NPH) are taking to develop the scheme, including the necessary expenditure 
that is being incurred in relation to the assessment, design and ‘due diligence’ 
work that is being carried out on Belgrave House.

Report Title Opportunity to redevelop Belgrave House as                    
affordable rented housing for key workers

Appendices

    None

40

Agenda Item 11



2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Approves the principle of Belgrave House being converted into 120 
affordable rented apartments which will be leased to the Council by Legal 
& General (the owner of the building), retained within the Housing 
Revenue Account and managed and maintained by Northampton 
Partnership Homes;

(b) Approves the action that the Council and Northampton Partnership 
Homes are taking to progress the development of Belgrave House, 
including the expenditure that is being incurred in relation to the 
assessment, design and ‘due diligence’ work carried out on Belgrave 
House; and 

(c) Receives a further report in May 2019 when Cabinet approval will be 
sought for the Council to enter into an investment arrangement with 
Legal & General, using a financial lease, in order to facilitate the 
conversion and regeneration of the Belgrave House office building into a 
residential scheme of 120 apartments. 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1   Report background

3.1.1  Belgrave House is a large office block, built in the 1970s and situated in 
Northampton’s town centre. It is owned by Legal & General (L&G) and, 
despite the owner’s best efforts to attract tenants, Belgrave House has been 
unoccupied for a number of years. 

3.1.2 Although L&G has already secured planning permission to convert Belgrave 
House into student housing, it approached the Council and Northampton 
Partnership Homes (NPH) in 2017 to establish whether or not they would be 
interested in entering into a partnership to convert the building into home
[...]
eeded to pay the 
lease, leaving a buffer of at least 25% to pay for maintenance, void loss, 
bad debt, management and a sinking fund for major works. 

 Ensuring capital works have long warranties to minimise major works 
during the lease period

 Undertaking sensitivity analysis to look at the impact of inflationary 
changes to mitigate any risk of convergence 

46



3.3 Choices (Options)

3.3.1 Cabinet can decide to support and approve the principle of redeveloping 
Belgrave House as affordable rented housing for key workers, endorse the 
approach that the Council and NPH have taken to progress the development 
of the scheme and await a further report in May 2019 (following planning 
approval, lease negotiations and contractor tender submissions, and when all 
of the legal and financial details are available) when Cabinet approval will be 
sought for the Council to enter into an investment arrangement with L&G.

3.3.2  Cabinet can decide to suspend or stop the action that the Council and NPH are 
currently taking to progress the development of the Belgrave House scheme.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1     Policy

4.1.1 The redevelopment of Belgrave House as affordable rented housing for key 
workers will help the Council meet its policy objectives in relation to the 
regeneration of the town centre, tackling homelessness, meeting housing 
need and maximising the supply of new homes.
 

4.2     Resources and Risk

4.2.1  A comprehensive risk register will be developed and evolved throughout the 
life of this scheme. At this stage in the scheme’s development, the key risks 
and mitigations can be summarised as follows: 

Risk Mitigation

Rejection of planning 
application

 Early (pre-application) engagement with 
planning and highways and all statutory 
consultees (Environment Agency, Police, etc.)

 Good design 

 Transparent public consultation

 Robust and credible supporting documentation 
including (but not limited to) noise, air qua
[...]
 a main contractor.

4.7.5 A further report will be presented to Cabinet, in May 2019, on completion of all 
three critical path milestones:

 Planning approval

 Lease terms agreed with L&G

 A contract sum agreed with the main contractor

4.7.6 The Cabinet report will seek approval for the Council to enter into a finance 
lease with L&G and to proceed with the proposed model for design, delivery, 
funding, ownership, management and lettings. 

 
4.7.7 The following table provides an indicative summary of the next steps:

.  Date Activity
February 2019 Planning submission

May – August 2019  Planning approved and completion of the 
technical design

 Procurement exercise for main contractor 
 Conclusion of lease negotiations with L&G
 Cabinet approval to proceed

September – 
November 2019

 Site clearance and strip out works
 Appointment and mobilisation of main contractor

January 2020 Main construction commences
January 2021 Construction completes
February - March 
2021

Occupation of new scheme

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None
       
   Stuart McGregor

        Chief Finance Officer & S151 Officer

51



Document is Restricted

52

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 The Vulcan Works Northampton - update and appointment of main construction contractor
	7 Abandoned Shopping Trolleys
	Appendix 1 summary of key points raised in consultation responses

	8 Graffiti and Flyposting Policy
	342907 - Graffiti Policy FINAL Jan 19

	9 Budget Monitoring: Period 8
	11 Opportunity to redevelop Belgrave House as affordable rented housing for key workers
	13 Vulcan Works - Private Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 January 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 16 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

 

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
The Leader explained that Appendix A (private) of Item 6 – The Vulcan Works Northampton 
– had been exempted under schedule 12A, Part 1, (3) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
Item 6 would therefore be moved to the end of the agenda in order to discuss the appendix 
in private at the conclusion of the meeting.  At that stage members of the public and press 
would be asked to leave the meeting. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Mr Hufferdine Smith addressed Cabinet on Item 7 - Abandoned Shopping Trolleys – and 
explained that although he was a Parish Councillor, he was speaking on his own behalf and 
not for the Parish Council.  Whilst he accepted that measures were needed to resolve the 
issue of abandoned trolleys, he considered that the supermarkets were the victim rather 
than the perpetrator, and asked for more creative solutions to be considered.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

7. ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEYS
Councillor Russell asked whether abandoned trolleys could be added to ‘Report it’ app.  
Councillor Hallam advised that this could be done.

Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member, outlined his report and stated that three 
quarters of respondents to the consultation had been in favour of the proposed scheme.  He 
advised that technology was available to ensure that trolleys did not leave the supermarket 
site. Some supermarkets utilised this and did not have problems with abandoned trolleys.  
Councillor Larratt pointed out that his local supermarket used a system whereby the trolley 
wheels locked beyond a certain point.  This had been very effective.

Councillor King considered the proposal to be a positive step forward.

Councillor Larratt asked for clarification as to whether the scheme could start immediately.  
Councillor Hallam advised that since it was not budget-related it could be commenced 
straight away.  (Note: see resolution 2.2 below.)

RESOLVED:



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 January 2019

2.1That the results of the public consultation outlined in the report be accepted.

2.2That schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 be applied to the whole of 
Northampton.  The scheme cannot come into force until at least three months after 
the date of the resolution.  It is therefore recommended that the implementation date 
is 1st May 2019.

2.3That the fee for recovery be set at £65 per trolley. 

8. GRAFFITI AND FLYPOSTING POLICY
Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted his report and stated that it 
resulted from a motion on a graffiti policy which had recently received the full support of 
Council.  He considered that it was important to stamp out graffiti, particularly that of a racist 
nature. Councillor Hallam thanked Councillor Marriott for his assistance with the report.

Councillor Larratt stated that he fully supported the report.
 
RESOLVED:

2.1To adopt a formal policy approach to graffiti and flyposting in the Town.

2.2 Domestic properties to receive a free removal service, upon completion of a suitable 
disclaimer.

2.3To offer a chargeable removal service for commercial and other non-domestic 
property, upon completion of a suitable disclaimer.

2.4To formalise existing education and enforcement processes relating to graffiti and 
flyposting.

 

9. BUDGET MONITORING: PERIOD 8
Councillor Russell noted that one of the main areas of pressure contributing to the current 
forecast overspend was homelessness.  She advised that as Chair of the Scrutiny Panel on 
homelessness she had visited Manchester where a night shelter funded by Housing Benefit 
payments was providing an excellent service.  She asked how the £1.548m forecast 
overspend would be funded.  Councillor Eldred advised that this would be met from 
reserves.

The Leader stated that best practice from elsewhere was useful, and was grateful for the 
input of Councillor Russell to the Scrutiny Panel.

Councillor Hibbert pointed out that Housing Benefit belonged to the individual person and 
consent would therefore be required to hand it over.

The Head of Housing and Wellbeing explained that the overspend had resulted primarily 
from the increased costs of temporary accommodation – due to both increasing 
homelessness and shortage of social rented housing – rather than costs of the night shelter.  
Additionally, there were now no clients in bed and breakfast accommodation or housed 
outside the Borough.

Councillor Russell expressed congratulations on ensuring that no placements were currently 
made outside the Borough.  She also advised that Manchester had worked hard to develop 



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 January 2019

an inclusive voluntary sector partnership, which was very important.

Councillor Eldred confirmed that the shortfall would be funded from reserves.  The draft 
budget for 2019/20 would include £583,000 growth bid for housing options schemes.

Councillor Hallam clarified that item 3.3.4 was not due to an Environmental Services 
overspend and was not an additional charge over what had been agreed in the tender.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted and that future reports will set out the actions 
being taken by Corporate Management Board to address issues arising.

2. That the capital appraisals approved under delegation as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be noted.

10. LOAN REQUEST
This item was postponed to be considered at the next Cabinet meeting on 6th February 
2019. 

11. OPPORTUNITY TO REDEVELOP BELGRAVE HOUSE AS AFFORDABLE 
RENTED HOUSING FOR KEY WORKERS

Councillor Russell welcomed the potential increase in the housing supply and asked for 
clarification of the criteria for key workers.  The Head of Housing and Wellbeing stated that 
criteria had not yet been determined, but could include health, social care, teachers, and 
retail workers.  The housing would be let through Northampton’s housing register to ensure 
transparency.

Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report outlining the 
preliminary work undertaken and recommended that the scheme should go ahead.

RESOLVED:

1. That the principle of Belgrave House being converted into 120 affordable rented 
apartments which will be leased to the Council by Legal & General (the owner of the 
building), retained within the Housing Revenue Account and managed and 
maintained by Northampton Partnership Homes be approved.

2. That the action that the Council and Northampton Partnership Homes are taking to 
progress the development of Belgrave House, including the expenditure that is being 
incurred in relation to the assessment, design and ‘due diligence’ work carried out on 
Belgrave House be approved.

3. To receive a further report in May 2019 when approval will be sought for the Council 
to enter into an investment arrangement with Legal & General, using a financial 
lease, in order to facilitate the conversion and regeneration of the Belgrave House 
office building into a residential scheme of 120 apartments. 

6. THE VULCAN WORKS NORTHAMPTON - UPDATE AND APPOINTMENT OF 
MAIN CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and stated that this 
scheme had been ongoing for several years and was an exciting development of 59 
business units in the Cultural Quarter.  This was made possible by Local Growth Funding 
and money from the European Regional Development Fund.  These funds had conditions of 
work commencing on site by March 2019 and spending the money in 2019/20 respectively. 



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 January 2019

If the scheme did not go ahead now, any future development would need to be started again 
from scratch.

At this point the Leader asked that the meeting continue in private so that discussion of the 
excluded appendix could take place.  The public and press were therefore excluded from 
the rest of the meeting. 

(Recommendations agreed in private session, but detailed below.)

RESOLVED:

1. That authority be delegated to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration to 
finalise the contract terms and to appoint the main construction contractor for the 
Vulcan Works project.

2. That the inclusion in the Capital programme of all resources spent to date and those 
needed to complete the project (set out at exempt Appendix A of the report) be 
approved.

3. That the acceptance of the ERDF grant funding in the sum of £3,062,315 and 
delegated authority to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture in consultation with 
the Borough Secretary and Cabinet Member for Regeneration to undertake such 
actions necessary to enter into the grant funding agreement be approved. 

4. That the continued appointment of Ridge and Partners LLP to provide project 
management and cost consultancy to support the project be approved.

5. That authority be delegated to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture, to appoint 
the services of a design team for RIBA stage 5 and to enter into a contract, to 
develop final detailed design ahead of construction (these costs are accounted for 
within the total project cost).

6. That authority be delegated to the Head of Economy, Assets and Culture to 
commence the procurement of an operator through Ridge and Partners LLP to 
manage the completed Vulcan Works. Cabinet will receive a further report on the 
outcome of the procurement process and approval for the award of contract.

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Leader moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried. 

13. VULCAN WORKS - PRIVATE APPENDIX
This item was considered in private. 

The meeting concluded at 18.49


